

February 22, 1995

John G. Barisone

City Attorney

City of Santa Cruz

333 Church Street

Santa Cruz, California  95060





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-011

Dear Mr. Barisone:


You have requested advice on behalf of Santa Cruz City Councilmember Celia Scott regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act.")  

QUESTION


May Councilmember Scott participate in decisions regarding transactions between the City of Santa Cruz and the Citizens Committee for the Homeless ("CCH"), since she serves as a non-salaried member of the Board of Directors of CCH?

 CONCLUSION


As a non-salaried member of the Board of Directors of CCH, Councilmember Scott does not have a financial interest in CCH.   
Therefore, Councilmember Scott does not have a conflict of interest under the Act.  


However, other provisions may apply; please refer to Councilmember Scott's statement of incompatible activities to ascertain if there is a problem with her being on the CCH Board relative to her city council position.

FACTS


Councilmember Scott serves as a non-salaried member of the

Citizens Committee for the Homeless ("CCH").  You have also stated that Ms. Scott does not receive any other income from CCH, such as reimbursement for travel.  The mission of CCH is to address various issues concerning the homeless population in Santa Cruz County, such as shelter needs, health care needs, employment needs and substance abuse.  In many instances, CCH works closely with the City of Santa Cruz in an effort to effectively and efficiently address social problems concerning the city's homeless population.  As a result, it from time to time applies to the city for grant funds to finance its various programs, enters into contracts with the city to provide certain services to the city's homeless population and seeks land use approvals to facilitate implementation of its various programs within the city.  

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in, or using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.  An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his immediate family, or on:       



(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.



(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.



Section 87103.


As a public official (Section 82048), Councilmember Scott  may not make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to influence a decision in which she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  


Since CCH is a nonprofit organization, it is not a "business entity" as defined in Section 82005.  Thus, CCH is not a disqualifying financial interest for purposes of Section 87103(d).  (Eymil Advice Letter, No. I-93-177.)  Furthermore, CCH is not a source of income to Ms. Scott since she serves as a non-salaried member of the Board of Directors.  Therefore, under the Act, she does not have a financial interest which may be affected by any decisions regarding transactions between the City of Santa Cruz and CCH.


Our advice to you is limited to the provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Please review the statement of incompatible activities for city councilmembers to determine whether other provisions apply to Ms. Scott's situation.


I trust this answers your question.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jill Stecher





Counsel, Legal Division
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